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AGENDA 
Eau Claire County 

• BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS •

Date: Monday, May 23, 2022
Time: 5:30 p.m. 

Location: Eau Claire County Courthouse, 721 Oxford Ave, Room 1277, Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54703 

1. Call to Order and confirmation of meeting notice

2. Public Comment (15 minute maximum)

3. Public Hearings

a. A variance request to reduce the minimum lot width requirement from 660 feet to 0 feet in 
the exclusive forestry district (F1). (Town of Lincoln) / Discussion – Action Pages 2-13

b. A variance request to reduce minimum required road right-of-way setback from 50 feet to 46 
feet. (Town of Washington) / Discussion – Action Pages 14-39

4. Review/Approval of December 13, 2021 Meeting Minutes / Discussion – Action Pages 40-41

5. Adjourn



EAU CLAIRE COUNTY BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS 
STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

 
VARIANCE NUMBER:  VAR-0001-21    
 
COMPUTER NUMBERS:  012-1002-07-000  
 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  May 23, 2021

 
 
STAFF CONTACT:  Ben Bublitz, Land Use Manager   
     
OWNER:  R.R. Risberg Inc. 1841 S. Prairie View Road, Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 
 
APPLICANT: Owner 
 
SITE LOCATION:   The Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 1, Township 26 North, 

Range 7 West, Town of Lincoln, Eau Claire County, Wisconsin 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  F-1 Exclusive Forestry District  
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: The Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 1, Township 26 North, 

Range 7 West, Town of Lincoln, Eau Claire County, Wisconsin 
 
REQUEST: To reduce the required F1 district minimum lot width (road frontage) requirement 

from 660 feet to 0 feet.  
 

 
SUMMARY  
 
The applicant is proposing an after-the-fact request to reduce the lot width requirement from 660 feet to 0 feet. The 
application owns 40 acres of land that was acquired in November of 2018. The 40 acres was divided from a larger 
tract of land that originally comprised of approximately 163 acres. The original lot didn’t have any road frontage prior 
to this land division. When the 40 acres was divided from the larger tract the owners obtained an approximately 20 
feet wide strip of land giving them direct access to the road, and facilitating an access easement to the 40 acres 
acquired by R.R. Risberg Inc. Our office became aware of the violation when the applicant submitted a land use 
permit application for a new shed.  
 
There is an existing seasonal cabin on the property the applicant acquired when purchasing the property. There have 
been no permits issued for the cabin, but the applicant is working with the Department to obtain any necessary after-
the-fact permits for the cabin.  
 
The application materials include a narrative(s) and site map(s).  

 
 
 
BACKGROUND 

   
ADJACENT ZONING & LAND USES: 
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 DIRECTION ZONING LAND USE 
North F-2 Vacant/forested 
West F-1 Vacant/forested 
South F-1 Vacant/forested 
East F-2 Vacant/forested 

 
 

AUTHORITY  
 
Chapter 18.31 of the zoning code establishes the Board of Land Use Appeals and its authority.  Variances granted by 
the Board of Land Use Appeals are required to meet the standards as defined by the code.  The board must find that 
due to literal enforcement of the code an “unnecessary hardship” would result.  Unnecessary hardship is defined as 
an unusual or extreme decrease in the adaptability of the property to the uses permitted by the zoning district, 
caused by such facts as rough terrain or soil conditions uniquely applicable to the property and not generally other 
properties in the same zoning district.   

The statutory authority for the Board of Land Use Appeals is found in Wis. Stats. 59.694. 

 
APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS 
 
Section 18.01.010 Purpose.  This section describes the purpose of the zoning code. Generally, the purpose of the 
zoning ordinance is as follows: to separate incompatible land uses from one another; to maintain public health and 
safety; to protect and conserve natural resources; to prevent overcrowding; to preserve property values; and to 
maintain the general welfare of the citizens. 
 
Section 18.02.020.101. The definition of lot width. "Lot width" means the horizontal distance between the side lot 
lines at the building setback line. 
 
Section 18.17.001 Purpose. The F-1 exclusive forestry district is established to preserve and protect the forestry 
resource of the county and to limit those uses that are incompatible with or have a detrimental effect upon good 
forestry practices. The standards set out in this chapter should apply in the district. 
 
Section 18.17.040.A Lot, height and yard requirements. Yard Requirements. 1. Lot area shall be a government 
quarter-quarter section or 40 acres. 2. Minimum lot width shall be 660 feet. 
 
Section 18.22.001 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to promote the public safety, welfare and convenience by 
easing congestion on the public highways through a system of standards and regulations for limiting access to public 
highways and establishing setbacks from highway right-of-way. 
 

 
VARIANCE STANDARDS 

Section 18.31.020 C. 6. Standards for Granting Variances.  The following are standards and principals to guide the 
board's decisions:  

a. The burden is upon the appellant to prove the need for a variance.   
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The petitioner must prove that the strict letter of the restrictions governing highway setbacks for the existing 
structure would unreasonably prevent them from using the property for the uses that are allowed in the 
zoning district or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome. 
    

b. Pecuniary hardship, loss of profit, self-imposed hardships, such as that caused by ignorance, deed restrictions, 
proceeding without a permit, or illegal sales are not sufficient reasons for getting a variance.  
 

The application does not appear to address this standard. 
 
c. The plight of the applicant must be unique, such as a shallow or steep parcel of land or situation caused by other 
than his or her own action.  
 

The applicant doesn’t appear to address the unique circumstances of their situation. There may be an 
argument made that the existing lot lacked road frontage, but that point wasn’t addressed.  
 

d. The hardship justifying a variance must apply to the appellant's parcel or structure and not generally to other 
properties in the same district.  
 

Granting of this variance may lead to other similar variance requests. It isn’t unusual for the department to 
field questions regarding land divisions and the lack of required road frontage. Other than the relatively long, 
narrow and lack of road frontage the original lot and situation is similar to many other circumstances 
throughout the county in zoned townships. 
 

e. Variances allowing uses not expressly listed, as permitted or conditional uses in a given zoning district shall not be 
granted.  

This is not a use variance request.     

f. The variance must not be detrimental to adjacent properties.  
 

It does not appear granting the variance would be detrimental to adjacent properties. 

 
g. The variance must by standard be the minimum necessary to grant relief.  
 

This standard isn’t explicitly stated in the request, but a lot width reduction to 0 feet will allow for a land 
locked parcel.  
 

h. The variance will not be in conflict with the spirit of this subtitle or other applicable ordinances,  
nor contrary to state law or administrative order.  
 

It is questionable if the variance request conflicts with the purpose of section 18.17.040 the lot will remain 
larger than the minimum lot size of 20 acres, and access will still be available through the existing easement. 
The variance request will not be contrary to state law.  
 

i. The variance shall not permit any change in established flood elevations or profiles.  
 

The request does not impact the floodplain following 2017 WI Act 242 
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j. Variances shall not be granted for actions, which require an amendment to Chapter 18.20, the Floodplain Overlay 
District.  
 

This variance request does not require amendments to Chapter 18.20. 

k. Variances can only be granted for lots that are less than one-half acre and are contiguous to existing structures 
constructed below the RFE. 
 

The property is not in the floodplain following 2017 WI Act 242.  

 l. Variances shall only be granted upon a showing of good and sufficient cause, shall be the minimum relief necessary, 
shall not cause increased risks to public safety or nuisances costs for rescue and relief efforts and shall not be contrary 
to the purpose of the ordinance.  

 
The request is for the minimum relief necessary since there is no potential for road frontage on this lot.  
 

 
RELEVANT CASE LAW 
 
In 2004, the Wisconsin Supreme Court decided two cases of relevance regarding area variances.  In the first case, 
STATE EX REL. ZIERVOGEL V. WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CASE NO. 02-1618 (2004), the 
Supreme Court reaffirmed the definition of the statutory term “unnecessary hardship” set forth in the Snyder case as 
follows:  “We have stated that unnecessary hardship is present when compliance with the strict letter of the 
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner for 
using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.”   
 
In the second case, STATE OF WISCONSIN VS. WAUSHARA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CASE NO. 02-2400 
(2004), the Supreme Court stated that the Board of Adjustment should focus on the purpose of the zoning law at 
issue in determining whether an unnecessary hardship exists for the property owner seeking the variance.   
 
In the second case in 2005, LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR, INC. VS. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF CITY OF 
MILWAUKEE, 2005 WI 117 (Wis. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2005), the Supreme Court held that a board of appeals may not 
simply grant or deny an application with conclusory statements that the application does or does not satisfy the 
statutory criteria, but shall express, on the record, its reasoning why an application does or does not meet the 
statutory criteria.   

 
STAFF REVIEW AND CONCLUSIONS: 
 
In evaluating this variance application, the Board must consider the twelve ordinance standards for granting a 
variance and relevant Wisconsin case law.  An approval or denial requires that the board state its reasoning why an 
application did or did not meet the statutory criteria.    
 
The board must carefully weigh each argument and fact against the appropriate variance standards, the purpose 
statement of the respective ordinance and relevant case law before making a decision to grant or deny the request.  
An unnecessary hardship exists when compliance would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.   
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To determine if a hardship is present, an evaluation of the purpose statements for the zoning code and section 18.17 
is required.  
 

A hardship may be present based on previous lot configurations, but the case has not been made in the 
application. The property could have remained unsplit or sold to an adjoining property owner.  

 
A consideration for granting the variance is to determine if unique physical limitations exist 
 

The hardship doesn’t appear unique to this property. Other properties throughout the county are long and 
narrow with limited road frontage. Physical layout of the properties can make land division very difficult.  

 
Granting this variance will not result in harm to public interests 
 

The variance doesn’t appear to cause an increased risk to public safety or result in harm to public interests 
but granting this variance may lead to additional variance requests with similar after-the-fact circumstances.  

 
FINDINGS 
 
The board must create findings to support its decision to grant or deny the variance request per LAMAR CENTRAL 
OUTDOOR, INC. VS. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF CITY OF MILWAUKEE, 2005 WI 117 (Wis. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2005).   
 
If the Board denies the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in its decision:   

• Pecuniary hardship or self-imposed hardship, such as that caused by ignorance, are not sufficient reasons for 
granting a variance.  

• The literal enforcement would not create an unnecessary hardship that would prevent the applicant from 
using the property as currently situated.  

• No unique physical limitation exists on this property, such as a steep slope. The ‘need’ requested in this 
variance application is self-imposed.  

• The hardship justifying a variance is not specific to the appellant’s parcel or structure.  
 

EXHIBITS 
 

1. Staff report 
2. Variance application 
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FirstName LastName Address City State Zip
CINDY TAYLOR 2905 SOMONA PKWY EAU CLAIRE WI 54703-3358
CHERYL HAWKINSON PO BOX 52934 MESA AZ 85208-0147
 R R RISBERG INC 1841 S PRAIRIE VIEW RD CHIPPEWA FALLS WI 54729-6507
 EAU CLAIRE COUNTY 721 OXFORD AVE EAU CLAIRE WI 54703-5481
SHANNON POIRIER E 17535 COUNTY ROAD N FALL CREEK WI 54742-5014
REBECCA J TUMM E20515 COUNTY ROAD ND AUGUSTA WI 54722-5029



EAU CLAIRE COUNTY BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS 
STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

 
VARIANCE NUMBER:  VAR-0002-21    
 
COMPUTER NUMBERS:  024-1157-05-010  
 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  May 23, 2021

 
 
STAFF CONTACT:  Ben Bublitz, Land Use Manager  
     
OWNER:  Teresa Nanstad, 1102 Kathryn Drive, Eau Claire, WI 54701 
 
APPLICANT: Lee Nicolet, 1102 Kathryn Drive, Eau Claire, WI 54701 
 
SITE LOCATION:   1102 Kathryn Drive, Eau Claire, WI 54701 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  R-H Rural Homes District 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A parcel of land in the West ½ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 9, Township 26 North, 

Range 9 West, Town of Washington, Eau Claire County, Wisconsin. 
 
REQUEST: 4-foot variance from the required 50-foot road right-of-way setback to a Class C 

highway for an accessory structure. 
 

 
SUMMARY  
 
The applicant is requesting a 4-foot variance from the required 50-foot right-of-way setback to a Class C highway for a 
1,512 square foot accessory structure. The applicant received approval of a conditional use permit request to 
construct a structure larger than 1,200 square feet in the RH zoning district.  When the land use permit was applied 
for, the Land Use Manager at the time completed a setback check to verify the road setback would be met. The Land 
Use Manager found the cement was already poured for the new garage and the property corners were not clearly 
marked. Before the permit could be issued the landowner was requested to hire a professional land surveyor to 
clearly mark the property boundaries in the vicinity of the proposed structure. After the land survey was completed, 
it was found the cement was four feet too close to the road right-of-way, and the road setback wouldn’t be met. 
Pouring of cement or placing pavers isn’t considered a violation of county zoning code, but construction of the 
structure would be, so this variance request is not considered after-the-fact.  The conditional use permit application, 
which was approved, showed the proposed structure would be setback 84-feet from the front property line on both 
the application and the site plan.  
 
The application materials include a narrative(s), site map(s), and building floor and elevation drawings.  

 
 
 
BACKGROUND 

   
ADJACENT ZONING & LAND USES: 
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 DIRECTION ZONING LAND USE 
North R-H Vacant 
West R-H Residential 
South R-H Residential 
East R-H Residential 

 
 

AUTHORITY  
 
Chapter 18.31 of the zoning code establishes the Board of Land Use Appeals and its authority.  Variances granted by 
the Board of Land Use Appeals are required to meet the standards as defined by the code.  The board must find that 
due to literal enforcement of the code an “unnecessary hardship” would result.  Unnecessary hardship is defined as 
an unusual or extreme decrease in the adaptability of the property to the uses permitted by the zoning district, 
caused by such facts as rough terrain or soil conditions uniquely applicable to the property and not generally other 
properties in the same zoning district.   

The statutory authority for the Board of Land Use Appeals is found in Wis. Stats. 59.694. 

 
APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS 
 
Section 18.01.010 Purpose.  This section describes the purpose of the zoning code. Generally, the purpose of the 
zoning ordinance is as follows: to separate incompatible land uses from one another; to maintain public health and 
safety; to protect and conserve natural resources; to prevent overcrowding; to preserve property values; and to 
maintain the general welfare of the citizens. 
 
Section 18.31.040 permits required. This section describes when permits are required. Section 18.21.040.A.1 
specifies when land use permits are required. A land use permit shall be issued before any building or structure is 
erected, moved or structurally altered, or any use of a building, structure or land is changed to another use, including 
the development or use of vacant land.  
 
Section 18.02.020.A Definition. This section defines a structure as the following: 

"Structure" means any manmade object with form, shape and utility, either permanently or temporarily 
attached to, placed upon or set into the ground, stream bed or lake bed, including, but not limited to, roofed 
and walled buildings, gas or liquid storage tanks, bridges, dams and culverts. 

 
Section 18.07.001 Purpose. The RH rural homes district is established to provide for suburban large-lot development with 
individual on-site water and sewage disposal facilities. The standards set out in this chapter shall apply in the district. 
 
Section 18.22.001 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to promote the public safety, welfare and convenience by 
easing congestion on the public highways through a system of standards and regulations for limiting access to public 
highways and establishing setbacks from highway right-of-way. 
 
Section 18.22.020 B. Class C Highways. All lettered county highways and town roads are designated as Class C 
highways.  
1. Setbacks. The minimum setback from a Class C highway shall be 83 feet from the centerline or 50 feet from the 
right-of-way line, whichever is greater, in the A-1, A-2, A-3, A-R, RH, C-3, F-1, F-2, I-1 and I-2 districts and shall be 63 
feet from the centerline or 30 feet from the right-of-way line, whichever is greater in the R-1-L, R-1-M, R-2, R-3, C-1 
and C-2 districts. 
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VARIANCE STANDARDS 

Section 18.31.020 C. 6. Standards for Granting Variances.  The following are standards and principals to guide the 
board's decisions:  

a. The burden is upon the appellant to prove the need for a variance.   
 

The petitioner must prove that the strict letter of the restrictions governing highway setbacks for the existing 
structure would unreasonably prevent them from using the property for the uses that are allowed in the 
zoning district or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome. 
    

b. Pecuniary hardship, loss of profit, self-imposed hardships, such as that caused by ignorance, deed restrictions, 
proceeding without a permit, or illegal sales are not sufficient reasons for getting a variance.  
 

The application does not appear to address this standard. Staff is of the opinion a miscommunication should 
be considered a self-imposed hardship.  

 
c. The plight of the applicant must be unique, such as a shallow or steep parcel of land or situation caused by other 
than his or her own action.  
 

The applicant seems to be of the opinion County staff failed to notify them of setback requirements during 
the conditional use permit review. The proposed location of the garage in the conditional use permit 
application would meet and exceed the setback requirements. Staff feels the request is not due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

d. The hardship justifying a variance must apply to the appellant's parcel or structure and not generally to other 
properties in the same district.  
 

Granting of this variance may lead to other similar variance requests in the relatively flat topography and 
absence of limiting factors on the property tends to support the idea the structure could have been build 
further South meeting minimum setbacks. The setback requirements are standard to all properties zoned R-
H.  
 

e. Variances allowing uses not expressly listed, as permitted or conditional uses in a given zoning district shall not be 
granted.  

This is not a use variance request.  The underlying R-H district allows for private garages as accessory 
structures 1,200 square feet or larger with the approval of a conditional use permit.    

f. The variance must not be detrimental to adjacent properties.  
 

It does not appear granting the variance would be detrimental to adjacent properties. 

 
g. The variance must by standard be the minimum necessary to grant relief.  
 

This standard does not appear to be addressed in the application. Due to the lack of unique characteristics 
specific to this property, no relief is required.  
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h. The variance will not be in conflict with the spirit of this subtitle or other applicable ordinances,  
nor contrary to state law or administrative order.  
 

It is questionable if the variance request conflicts with the purpose of section 18.22.001 since a setback will 
still exist. It does not appear the variance request conflicts with the purpose of section 18.13.001. The 
variance request will not be contrary to state law.  
 

i. The variance shall not permit any change in established flood elevations or profiles.  
 

The request does not impact the floodplain following 2017 WI Act 242 

j. Variances shall not be granted for actions, which require an amendment to Chapter 18.20, the Floodplain Overlay 
District.  
 

This variance request does not require amendments to Chapter 18.20. 

k. Variances can only be granted for lots that are less than one-half acre and are contiguous to existing structures 
constructed below the RFE. 
 

The property is not in the floodplain following 2017 WI Act 242.  

 l. Variances shall only be granted upon a showing of good and sufficient cause, shall be the minimum relief necessary, 
shall not cause increased risks to public safety or nuisances costs for rescue and relief efforts and shall not be contrary 
to the purpose of the ordinance.  

 
It is unknown if the minimum necessary to grant relief has been requested, since no documentation has been 
submitted to support this. According to typical permit and construction standards in Eau Claire County the 
structure could have been placed in the location request in the conditional use permit request. There does 
not appear to be increased risks to public safety or nuisance costs for rescue and relief efforts.  
 

 
RELEVANT CASE LAW 
 
In 2004, the Wisconsin Supreme Court decided two cases of relevance regarding area variances.  In the first case, 
STATE EX REL. ZIERVOGEL V. WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CASE NO. 02-1618 (2004), the 
Supreme Court reaffirmed the definition of the statutory term “unnecessary hardship” set forth in the Snyder case as 
follows:  “We have stated that unnecessary hardship is present when compliance with the strict letter of the 
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner for 
using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.”   
 
In the second case, STATE OF WISCONSIN VS. WAUSHARA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CASE NO. 02-2400 
(2004), the Supreme Court stated that the Board of Adjustment should focus on the purpose of the zoning law at 
issue in determining whether an unnecessary hardship exists for the property owner seeking the variance.   
 
In the second case in 2005, LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR, INC. VS. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF CITY OF 
MILWAUKEE, 2005 WI 117 (Wis. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2005), the Supreme Court held that a board of appeals may not 
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simply grant or deny an application with conclusory statements that the application does or does not satisfy the 
statutory criteria, but shall express, on the record, its reasoning why an application does or does not meet the 
statutory criteria.   

 
STAFF REVIEW AND CONCLUSIONS: 
 
In evaluating this variance application, the Board must consider the twelve ordinance standards for granting a 
variance and relevant Wisconsin case law.  An approval or denial requires that the board state its reasoning why an 
application did or did not meet the statutory criteria.    
 
The board must carefully weigh each argument and fact against the appropriate variance standards, the purpose 
statement of the respective ordinance and relevant case law before making a decision to grant or deny the request.  
An unnecessary hardship exists when compliance would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.   
 
To determine if a hardship is present, an evaluation of the purpose statements for the zoning code and section 18.07 
and 18.22 is required.  
 

A hardship is not present because compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing setbacks 
would not render conforming to such restriction unnecessarily burdensome.  

 
A consideration for granting the variance is to determine if unique physical limitations exist 
 

The hardship is not unique to this property. Other properties adjacent to a class C highways have similar 
circumstances and have been able to obtain an approved land use permit meeting the minimum setback(s) 
standards. The applicant has not identified any unique physical limitations. Pecuniary hardship, loss of profit, 
self-imposed hardships, such as that caused by ignorance or proceeding without a permit are not sufficient 
reasons for getting a variance.  

 
Granting this variance will not result in harm to public interests 
 

The variance doesn’t appear to cause an increased risk to public safety or result in harm to public interests 
but granting this variance may lead to additional variance requests with similar after-the-fact circumstances.  

 
FINDINGS 
 
The board must create findings to support its decision to grant or deny the variance request per LAMAR CENTRAL 
OUTDOOR, INC. VS. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF CITY OF MILWAUKEE, 2005 WI 117 (Wis. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2005).   
 
If the Board denies the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in its decision:   

• Pecuniary hardship or self-imposed hardship, such as that caused by ignorance, are not sufficient reasons for 
granting a variance.  

• The literal enforcement would not create an unnecessary hardship that would prevent the applicant from 
using the property as currently situated.  

• No unique physical limitation exists on this property, such as a steep slope. The ‘need’ requested in this 
variance application is self-imposed.  

• The hardship justifying a variance is not specific to the appellant’s parcel or structure.  
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EXHIBITS 
 

1. Staff report 
2. Variance application 
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FirstName LastName Address City State Zip
JODI DAHLGREN 1125 RAINETTA DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9337
GENE NICOLET 750 BLACK OAK RD EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9349
RANDY L & RONNA LEE BECK 1102 RAINETTA DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9337
JUSTIN BAUER 825 RAINETTA DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9310
JEROME & KATHLEEN KROLL 813 RAINETTA DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9310
ROLAND D & PAMELA D HICKS 1110 KATHRYN DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9320
MATTHEW D DUFFENBACH 821 RAINETTA DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9310
LEROY T & JOAN M SCHIEFFER 812 RAINETTA DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9310
DON C & CAROL J PARKER 808 RAINETTA DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9310
JEREMY PARRISH 1105 RAINETTA DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9337
 GREGORY & CHERYL GRYSKIEWICZ TRUST 1126 KATHRYN DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9320
CAROL AIRIS 802 RAINETTA DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9310
BRADLEY C & SANDRA L FLORES 1109 RAINETTA DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9337
KEVIN J & CONIE J ANASON 1128 RAINETTA DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9337
MATTHEW B & EMILY E O'MEARA 1121 KATHRYN DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9320
ROBERT ROOT 804 RAINETTA DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9310
 DOUGLAS W & BARBARA J RADKE TRUST 1118 KATHRYN DR EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-9320



Prepared by: Samuel Simmons, Clerk, Board of Land Use Appeals 
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MINUTES 
Eau Claire County 

• BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS • 

Date: Monday, December 13, 2021 
Time: 5:30 p.m. 

*via remote access ONLY. 
*Event link below can be used to connect to meeting and interact (by the chair) from computer or through the WebEx 

Meeting smartphone app. 
Join WebEx Meeting: https://eauclairecounty.webex.com  Meeting ID: 2597 954 7391 Password: iaRMJ2cPN33 

*Meeting audio can be listened to using this Audio conference dial in information. 
Audio conference: 1-415-655-0001  Access Code: 25979547391## 

*Please mute personal devices upon entry 
For those wishing to make public comment, you must e-mail Sam Simmons at 

Samuel.Simmons@co.eau-claire.wi.us at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting. You will be called 
on during the public comment period to make your comments. 

*Please mute personal devices upon entry 
 

Members Present: Randall Stutzman, Karen Meier-Tomesh, Gary Eslinger 
Members Absent: Patrick Schaffer 
Staff Present: Greg Leonard, Chad Berge, Jared Grande, Sam Simmons  

 
1. Call to Order and confirmation of meeting notice 

Chairman Stutzman called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. and confirmed the meeting was noticed. 

2. Roll Call 

Clerk Sam Simmons confirmed a quorum of members was present. 

3. Public Comment (15 minute maximum) 

None. 

4. Public Hearings 

a. A variance request to disturb slopes in excess of 30 percent for the purpose of dredging the Eau 
Claire River. (Town of Washington) / Discussion – Action 
 
Applicant Michele Skinner and Chris Goodwin of the Lake Altoona Rehabilitation and Protection 
District requested that the public hearing for the Variance application be postponed to a future 
date. Chairman Stutzman noted to Ms. Skinner that at the future meeting, the Variance will be 
considered a de novo hearing. 

 

https://eauclairecounty.webex.com/
mailto:Samuel.Simmons@co.eau-claire.wi.us
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ACTION: Motion by Karen Meier-Tomesh, to postpone the Variance request public hearing to a 
future date to be determined, seconded by Gary Eslinger. Motion carried, 3-0-0. 
 

5. Review/Approval of November 15, 2021 Meeting Minutes / Discussion – Action 

The Board reviewed the November 15, 2021 Meeting Minutes. 

ACTION: Motion by Karen Meier-Tomesh, seconded by Gary Eslinger, to approve the November 15, 
2021 Meeting Minutes as presented. Motion carried, 3-0-0. 
 

6. Adjourn 

ACTION: Motion by Karen Meier-Tomesh, seconded by Gary Eslinger, to adjourn the meeting. Motion 
carried, 3-0-0. Meeting adjourned at 5:51 p.m.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

Samuel Simmons 
Clerk, Board of Land Use Appeals 
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